

No. 05-1382

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN MEDICAL
WOMEN'S ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION, ET AL.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LORIE A. CHAITEN*
LEAH BARTELT
ROGER BALDWIN FOUNDATION
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF ILLINOIS
180 N. Michigan Ave.,
Suite 2300
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 201-9740

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
EAMON P. JOYCE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

ROBERT N. HOCHMAN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-2936

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 20, 2006

* Counsel of Record

[Additional *Amici Curiae* Listed on Inside Cover]

This brief is filed on behalf of the following seven organizations and forty-one individuals:

American Medical Women's Association	Steven Hockstein, M.D.
American Public Health Association	Deborah E. Klein, M.D.
Medical Students for Choice	Carla Shyrl Lupi, M.D.
National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Association	Margot Kushel, M.D.
New York Obstetrical Society	Ruth Fainberg Lesnewski, M.D.
Physicians for Reproductive Choice	David Magnus, Ph.D.
University of Chicago Hospitals, Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology	David R. Mehr, M.D., M.S.
David B. Bingham, M.D.	Jon F. Merz, M.B.A., J.D., Ph.D.
Robert L. Blake Jr, M.D.	Caroline Mitchell, M.D.
Debra E. Bright, M.D.	Elizabeth Pirruccello Newhall, M.D.
Herbert P. Brown, M.D.	Malkah T. Notman, M.D.
J. Douglas Butler, D.P.M.	Deborah Oyer, M.D.
Paula M. Castano, M.D.	Susan M. Reverby, Ph.D.
Dennis D. Christensen, M.D.	Jed S. Rosen, M.D.
Arnold W. Cohen, M.D.	David Rosner, Ph.D.
Anne Davis, M.D.	Lanie Friedman Ross, M.D., Ph.D.
James W. Frederiksen, M.D.	Irene N. Sills, M.D.
Eugene Glick, M.D.	Richard Smiley, M.D., Ph.D.
Matthew C. Gomillion, M.D.	Bruce S. Steir, M.D.
Stephanie Robin Goodman, M.D.	Catherine Susan Stika, M.D.
W. Benson Harer Jr., M.D.	Nada Logan Stotland, M.D., M.P.H.
Paula J. Adams Hillard, M.D.	Debra Stulberg, M.D.
	Gina S. Sucato, M.D., M.P.H.
	Albert G. Thomas, M.D.
	Katharine O'Connell White, M.D.
	Paul Root Wolpe, Ph.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. INTACT D&E HAS EVOLVED IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH OTHER SURGICAL TECHNIQUES AND ITS SAFETY AND HEALTH BENEFITS HAVE BEEN EQUALLY WELL DEMONSTRATED	4
A. Contrary To Congress’s Findings, Surgical Techniques Develop Without Reliance On Controlled Trials.....	4
B. The Evolution Of Intact D&E Comports With The Standards For Safety And Efficacy In Surgical Advancement.....	12
II. THE HEALTH BENEFITS OF INTACT D&E MANDATE THAT IT BE CONSTITUTION- ALLY PROTECTED	18
A. Women’s Health Is Primary To, If Not Dis- positive Of, The Constitutional Analysis	20
B. Banning An Intact Approach To D&E Denies Women A Potential Health Benefit By Increasing The Health Risks They Face	22
III. ADOPTING THE GOVERNMENT’S POSI- TION WOULD MARK A SEA CHANGE IN THIS COURT’S ABORTION JURISPRU- DENCE.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. This Court Should Reject The Claim That Preventing Abortion Which “Resembles Infanticide” Is A Compelling Interest Sufficiently Strong To Overcome Women’s Interest In Access To The Safest Abortion Procedure	26
B. This Court Rightly Has Never Held That A Restriction On Abortion May Survive Even Though It Would Increase Risks To Women	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Anderson v. Weinsweig</i> , 34 Fed. Appx. 916 (4th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	27, 28
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 126 S. Ct. 961 (2006).....	20
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983), <i>overruled on other grounds by Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 25
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	20
<i>Dent v. W. Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	25
<i>Fulton v. Loucks</i> , 947 F.2d 944 (6th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	28
<i>Nat'l Abortion Fed'n v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>aff'd in part sub nom.</i> 437 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Nat'l Abortion Fed'n v. Gonzales</i> , 437 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	19, 20
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Doyle</i> , 162 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983).....	25
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	28, 29
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	29
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	19
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Thornburg v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986), <i>overruled by Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	20
<i>United States Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	29
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	23
 STATUTE	
Partial Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-105, 117 Stat. 1201 (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 1531)	2
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
<i>Abortion Surveillance—United States 2002</i> , 54 Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Report (Centers for Disease Control & Prevention), Nov. 25, 2005	17
ACOG, <i>Ethics in Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> (2d ed.)	25
ACOG Statement of Policy (Jan. 1997, <i>reaff'd</i> , Sept. 2000, <i>reaff'd</i> , July 2004)	16
<i>Gallstones and Laparoscopic Cholecystectomy</i> , NIH Consensus Statement 10(3) (Sept. 16, 1992), <i>available at</i> http://consensus.nih.gov/1992/1992GallstonesLaparoscopy090html.htm ..	12
Claus Bartels et al., <i>Cardiopulmonary Bypass: Evidence or Experience Based?</i> , 124 J. Thorac. Cardiovasc. Surg. 2 (2002)	6, 7
Tom L. Beauchamp & James F. Childress, <i>Principles of Biomedical Ethics</i> 327 (5th ed. 2001)	7, 8, 23, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Kjell Benson et al., <i>A Comparison of Observational Studies and Randomized, Controlled Trials</i> , 342 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 1878 (2000).....	7
Stephen T. Chasen, <i>Surgical Abortion in the Second Trimester</i> , Presentation at NAF Risk Management Conference (Oct. 2004).....	16
Stephen T. Chasen et al., <i>Dilation and Evacuation at ≥ 20 Weeks: Comparison of Operative Techniques</i> , 190 <i>Am. J. Obstet. & Gynec.</i> 1180 (2004).....	8, 14, 16, 17
Stephen T. Chasen et al., <i>Obstetric Outcomes After Surgical Abortion at ≥ 20 Weeks' Gestation</i> , 193 <i>Am. J. Obstet. Gynec.</i> 1161 (2005).....	16
Thomas L. Dent et al., <i>Minimal Access General Surgery: the Dawn of a New Era</i> , 161 <i>Am. J. Surg.</i> 323 (1991).....	11
Joel E. Frader & Donna A. Caniano, <i>Research and Innovation in Surgery</i> , in <i>Surgical Ethics</i> 216 (Laurence B. McCullough et al. eds., 1998).....	9
Benjamin Freedman, <i>Equipoise and the Ethics of Clinical Research</i> , 317 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 141 (1987).....	7
William H. Frist & D. Craig Miller, <i>Repair of Ascending Aortic Aneurisms and Dissections</i> , 1 <i>J. Cardiac Surg.</i> 33 (1986).....	5
Eric K. Fung, et al., <i>Randomized Controlled Trials for Evaluating Surgical Questions</i> , 128 <i>Arch. Otolaryngol. Head Neck Surg.</i> 631 (2002).....	6, 7, 8, 9
Thomas R. Gadacz et al., <i>Traditional Versus Laparoscopic Cholecystectomy</i> , 161 <i>Am. J. Surg.</i> 336 (1991).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
U. Giger et al., <i>Laparoscopic Cholecystectomy in Acute Cholecystitis: Indication, Technique, Risk and Outcome</i> , 390 <i>Langenbecks Arch. Surg.</i> 373 (2005)	10, 11
D. A. Grimes et al., <i>Mifepristone and misoprostal versus dilation and evacuation for mid-trimester abortion: a pilot randomized controlled trial</i> , 111 <i>B. J. Obstet. Gynecol.</i> 148 (2004).....	8
David A. Grimes, <i>Estimation of Pregnancy-Related Mortality Risk by Pregnancy Outcome, United States, 1991-1999</i> , 194 <i>Am. J. Obstet. & Gynec.</i> 92 (2006)	23
Martin Haskell, <i>Dilation and Extraction for Late Second Trimester Abortion</i> , Presentation at National Abortion Fed'n, Second Trimester Abortion: From Every Angle Seminar (Sept. 13, 1992).....	15
W. Martin Haskell et al., <i>Surgical Abortion After the First Trimester</i> , in <i>A Clinicians Guide to Medical & Surgical Abortion</i> 123 (Maureen Paul et al. eds., 1999).....	13, 14, 15, 16
David S. Jones, <i>Visions of Cure: Visualization, Clinical Trials, and Controversies in Cardiac Therapies, 1968-1998</i> , 91 <i>Isis</i> 504 (2002).....	9, 12
Albert R. Jonsen et al., <i>Clinical Ethics</i> (6th ed. 2006).....	7
R. Lefering & E. Neugebauer, <i>Problems of Randomized Controlled Trials (RCT) in Surgery</i> (1997), available at http://www.symposium.com/nrccs/lefering.htm	8, 9, 11, 12
G.S. Litynski & V. Paolucci, <i>Origin of Laparoscopy: Coincidence of Surgical Interdisciplinary Thought?</i> , 22 <i>World J. Surg.</i> 899 (1998).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Bernard Lo, <i>Resolving Ethical Dilemmas: A Guide for Clinicians</i> (3d ed. 2005)	7, 8
J. Barry McKernan, <i>Origin of Laparoscopic Cholecystectomy in the USA: Personal Experience</i> , 23 <i>World J. Surg.</i> 332 (1999)	11
James T. McMahon, <i>Intact D&E: The First Decade</i> (presented at NAF conference, Apr. 2, 1995)	15
Robin S. McLeod, <i>Issues in Surgical Randomized Controlled Trials</i> , 23 <i>World J. Surg.</i> 1210 (1999).....	6, 7, 9
Sherwin B. Nuland, <i>Doctors: The Biography of Medicine</i> (1988).....	5
Michael J. Solomon & Robin S. McLeod, <i>Surgery and the Randomised Controlled Trial: Past, Present and Future</i> , 169 <i>Med. J. Australia</i> 380 (1998).....	7, 8
Phillip G. Stubblefield et al., <i>Methods for Induced Abortion</i> , 104 <i>Obstet. & Gynec.</i> 174 (2004).....	13, 14
C. Randle Voyles, <i>A Practical Approach to Laparoscopic Cholecystectomy</i> , 161 <i>Am. J. Surg.</i> 365 (1991)	11, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	26
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 2000)	26
